

NO. 47672-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TIMOTHY NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

William F. Henry
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
Office ID No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. After Nelson Made a Recovery From the Third Party Motorist Who Caused His Injuries, He Reported His Costs Associated with the Recovery to the Department.....2

 B. The Department Used the Figures Provided by Nelson To Distribute His Recovery From Wade Under RCW 51.24.060.....4

 C. The Board and the Superior Court Rejected Nelson’s Argument That the Department Must Wait To Distribute the Recovery Until After Nelson’s Lawsuits Against Other Third Party Defendants Had Resolved7

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. Under the Plain Language of RCW 51.24.060, the Department Shares Only in Costs and Reasonable Attorney Fees That Are Associated with a Recovery.....11

 B. The Third Party Statute Is Not a Mechanism To Fund Unsuccessful Litigation15

 C. The Department’s Distribution of the Recovery From Wade Did Not Reduce Nelson’s 25 Percent Share of That Recovery19

 D. Because the Department Did Not Exclude or Deduct Any Costs Incurred by Nelson in His Lawsuit Against Wade, *Allyn* Is Not Applicable.....20

E. The Department Did Not Create a Rule When Calculating
the Distribution of Nelson's Recovery From Wade25

VI. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004).....	10
<i>Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 144 Wn.2d 889, 31 P.3d 1174 (2001).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Burnett v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 159, 349 P.3d 42 (2015).....	17
<i>Campos v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994).....	9
<i>City of Vancouver v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 180 Wn. App. 333, 325 P.3d 213 (2014).....	25
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 360, 858 P.2d 1117 (1993).....	10, 13, 15, 26
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	25
<i>Frost v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 627, 954 P.2d 1340 (1998).....	3
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (Am. Pharm. Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	22
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	22

<i>Hill v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 286, 253 P.3d 430 (2011).....	9
<i>Hillis v. Department of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	27
<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	10
<i>Keenan v. Indus. Indem. Ins. Co. of the Nw.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 314, 738 P.2d 270, 276 (1987).....	15
<i>Madrid v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 270, 990 P.2d 411 (1999).....	14
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	9
<i>Maxey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 542, 789 P.2d 75 (1990).....	16
<i>Peterson v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 254, 976 P.2d 632 (1999).....	17
<i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	15
<i>Ravsten v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	17
<i>Regan v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 130 Wn. App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (2005).....	26, 28
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	1, 13, 15, 17

<i>Richard Boney (Dec'd),</i> Nos. 99 15811, 99 22615, 00 12121, 0012211, 2001 WL 1700379 at *2 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals Oct. 24, 2001).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21
<i>Tobin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	4, 28
<i>Todd Hosking,</i> No. 08 17806, 2009 WL 6268468 at *2 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals Apr. 24, 2009)	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri,</i> 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	10
<i>Ziegler v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 42 Wn. App. 39, 708 P.2d 1212 (1985).....	5

Statutes

RCW 34.05	9
RCW 34.05.010(16).....	25
RCW 34.05.030(2)(a)	9
RCW 51.04.010	2
RCW 51.24	1
RCW 51.24.030(1).....	2
RCW 51.24.030(5).....	4
RCW 51.24.040	3

RCW 51.24.050(1).....	2, 16
RCW 51.24.060	passim
RCW 51.24.060(1).....	passim
RCW 51.24.060(1)(a)	4, 10, 13
RCW 51.24.060(1)(b)	4, 19
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)	4
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)(ii)	5
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)(iii)	6
RCW 51.24.060(1)(d).....	4
RCW 51.24.060(5).....	1, 3, 14, 26
RCW 51.48.131	9
RCW 51.52.130	28
RCW 51.52.140	9
RCW 7.68.110	9

Rules

CR 56	10
RAP 2.5(a)	21
